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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri
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)

No. 01-0060 MH




)

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On January 18, 2001, Our House, Inc. (Our House) filed a Petition for Judicial Review with this Commission.  The petition seeks judicial review of a decision (the decision) of the Department of Mental Health (Mental Health).  The decision upheld Mental Health’s provisional de-certification of Our House as a Medicaid provider.  The petition seeks our review under section 536.140,
 which sets forth the standard by which a court of law reviews a decision in a contested case.  


This Commission is not a court of law.  State Tax Comm’n v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 76 (Mo. banc 1982).  By a letter to Our House dated January 18, 2001, we stated that this Commission believes it has no jurisdiction over the decision.  On January 19, 

2001, Our House filed a response stating that it was “purposefully” filing the appeal with us, and included a copy of the decision.
   


The courts have instructed this Commission to review its jurisdiction when there is any doubt as to that issue.  Greene County Nursing & Care Center v. Department of Social Servs., 807 S.W.2d 117, 118-19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  Because this Commission is a legislative creation, we have only such power as the legislature has given us.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  Therefore, we require statutory authority to hear the petition.  


The decision decertifies Our House from participation in the Medicaid program.  Section 621.055.1 gives us jurisdiction to review certain decisions on the administration of the Medicaid program, but only those made in the Department of Social Services:


Any person authorized under section 208.153, RSMo, to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152, RSMo, may seek review by the administrative hearing commission of any of the actions of the department of social services specified in subsection 2, 3, or 4 of section 208.156, RSMo.  

(Emphasis added.)  Section 208.156 provides:

3. Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 who is denied participation in any program or programs established under the provisions of chapter 208 shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo. 

(Emphasis added.)  Mental Health’s authority to decertify Our House does not come under Chapter 208, but under section 630.655.1:


The department shall promulgate rules which set forth reasonable standards for residential facilities, day programs or specialized services such that each program's level of service, treatment, habilitation or rehabilitation may be certified and funded accordingly by the department for its placement program clients or as necessary for the facilities or programs, to meet conditions of third-party reimbursement.

(Emphasis added.)  


We find no statute granting this Commission jurisdiction to review the decision.  We conclude that we have no jurisdiction over the subject matter.  Therefore, we dismiss the petition.  


SO ORDERED on February 1, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


�On January 18, 2001, Our House also filed a motion asking that we assign a commissioner to this case other than Mark Werth, Mental Health’s hearing officer in the decision.  This Commission is an independent, neutral agency in the Office of Administration, not part of Mental Health.  Section 37.005.15.  Mark Werth is not an employee of this Commission.  OFFICIAL MANUAL, STATE OF MISSOURI 1001 (Julius Johnson, ed. 1999).  Mark Werth is an employee of Mental Health.  Id. at 1277.  
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